which has been extracted from the published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31

December 2013 and the audited statement of financial position of the Target Company as at 28

February 2014 as extracted from the accountants’ report set out in Appendix II of this circular, after

making pro forma adjustments relating to the Acquisition that are (i) directly attributable to the

Acquisition; and (ii) factually supportable as if the acquisition had been completed on 28 February

2014.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group should be read in

conjunction with the historical financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix I of this

circular, historical financial information of the Target Company as set out in Appendix II of the

circular and other financial information included elsewhere in the circular.

- 68 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The
Group as at
31 December

2013

The Target
Group as at 28
February 2014 Sub-total

Pro forma
adjustments

The Enlarged
Group as if the
Acquisition has
been completed

as at 28
February 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 Notes RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 165,451 599 166,050 49 6 166,099

Investment property 56,605 – 56,605 – 56,605

Goodwill – – – 167,094 4 167,094

Intangible assets 14,537 8,627 23,164 15,186 6 38,350

Prepaid lease payments 39,707 – 39,707 – 39,707

Deposits paid on acquisition of

property plant and

equipment 2,505 – 2,505 – 2,505

Interests in associates 69,538 – 69,538 – 69,538

Available-for-sale investments 1,971 – 1,971 – 1,971

Trade receivables 89,533 – 89,533 – 89,533

Deferred tax assets 6,014 624 6,638 – 6,638

445,861 9,850 455,711 182,329 638,040

Current assets
Inventories 5,342 9,484 14,826 – 14,826

Prepaid lease payments 7,051 – 7,051 – 7,051

Trade and other receivables 197,434 37,835 235,269 – 235,269

Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss – 12,000 12,000 – 12,000

Amount due from ultimate

holding company – 16,000 16,000 (16,000) 5 –

Amounts due from customers

for contract works 68,125 – 68,125 – 68,125

Amounts due from

related parties 10,021 – 10,021 – 10,021

Bank deposits 72,767 – 72,767 – 72,767

Bank balances and cash 365,372 1,838 367,210 (229,081) 3,5 138,129

726,112 77,157 803,269 (245,081) 558,188

- 69 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group as
at 31 December

2013

The Target
Group as at 28
February 2014 Sub-total

Pro forma
adjustments

The Enlarged
Group as if

acquisition has
been completed

as at 28
February 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 Notes RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 227,724 16,921 244,645 1,165 7 245,810

Provision for warranty claims – 1,136 1,136 – 1,136

Amounts due to related parties 1,004 – 1,004 – 1,004

Amount due to customers

for contract works 107,591 – 107,591 – 107,591

Income tax payable 133 3,913 4,046 – 4,046

Loan from government 3,630 – 3,630 – 3,630

340,082 21,970 362,052 1,165 363,217

Net current assets 386,030 55,187 441,217 (246,246) 194,971

Total assets less current
liabilities 831,891 65,037 896,928 (63,917) 833,011

Non-current liability
Deferred tax liability – – – 2,285 6 2,285

– – – 2,285 2,285

831,891 65,037 896,928 (66,202) 830,726

- 70 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Notes:

1. The carrying amounts of assets and liabilities are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of

financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2013 included in the published annual report of

the Company for the year ended 31 December 2013.

2. The carrying amounts of assets and liabilities are extracted from the audited statement of financial

position of the Target Company as at 28 February 2014 included in the accountants’ report of the

Target Company, as set out in Appendix II of this circular.